FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 1 OF 8 PAGES	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Angela E Glenn, Investigat Cheryl A Clausen, Generic Amendments (GDUFA)		Angela E Glenn Angela E Glenn Investigator Signed by: Angela E. Glenn -5	DATE ISSUED 4/28/2017	
OBSERVATIO	ON 2				
	observation from the 2015 inspec	uon.			
•		•			
capsules. The I obtained by san	Record of Analysis shows out of the contained		psules collected from a ^{(b) (4)} es were used for testing.	sample	
USP mg Bat	ch Numbe intended for	shipment to t	he U.S. The batch size wa	S (b) (4)	
b) A total of 35	0 capsules were collected for cher	nical analysis	of ^{(b) (4)}	Capsules	
to the U.S.			_	d for shipment	
2017. You con	firmed the standard practice of These tests are performed on sele	samples		g of finished	
a) You continue Procedure for ^(b)			testing as evidenced by yo		
Specifically,					
	to assure that in-process materials h, quality and purity.	and drug pro	листя сощоти то арргоргіа	ue standards of	
Laboratory con	trols do not include the establishm				
OBSERVATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	ON 1				
DURING AN INSPEC LABORATORY	SYSTEM				
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	observations made by the FDA representative not represent a final Agency determination r implemented, or plan to implement, corrective representative(s) during the inspection or sultact FDA at the phone number and address a	egarding your com we action in respon bmit this informati	pliance. If you have an objection re se to an observation, you may discu	garding an uss the objection or	
	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Bachupally, Telangana, 500090India Drug Manufacturer				
Dr. Reddy's	Laboratories Ltd. No 41 Bachupally Village & Mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District Type ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		ndal,		
	tanarayan , VP Site Head	STREET ADDRESS			
	4 Fax: (301) 847-8738		3002949099		
	npshire Ave,Bldg 51,Rm 4225		4/19/2017-4/28/2017*		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		ALTH AND HUMA RUG ADMINISTRATI			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
10903 New Hampshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225	4/19/2017-4/28/2017*		
Silver Springs, MD 20993	FEI NUMBER		
(301)796-3334 Fax: (301)847-8738	3002949099		
, ,			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Mr. V. Venkatanarayan , VP Site Head			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.	No 41 Bachupally Village & Mandal,		
	Medchal Malkajgiri District		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Bachupally, Telangana, 500090India Drug Manufacturer			

Laboratory records are deficient in that they do not include a complete record of all data obtained during testing.

This is a repeat observation from the 2015 inspection.

OBSERVATION 3

Backup data is not assured as exact, complete and secure from alteration, erasure or loss through keeping hard copy or alternate systems.

Specifically, your quality unit does not ensure appropriate controls are exercised over Empower 3 and other computer related systems in that:

- a) Your quality unit does not review your HP Enterprise Service Portal ticketing system, used to communicate work requests to your IT department, and approve ticket requests prior to fulfillment on GMP regulated systems.
- b) Your quality unit does not review system activities logs to identify unapproved events or incidences.
- c) You have not verified data restoration from backed-up data obtained from your Empower 3 software application installed on or around August 2016.
- d) Your quality unit approves unlocking previously locked projects as part of incidence investigations. As an example, your quality unit approved unlocking projects from January 2016 December 2016 of

SEE REVERSE Angela E Glenn, Investigator Cheryl A Clausen, Generic Drug User Fee Amendments (GDUFA) EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Angela E Glenn Signed by: Angela E Glenn Si
--

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 2 OF 8 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL' FOOD AND DRUG	FH AND HUMAN SER'S ADMINISTRATION	VICES		
	RICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 903 New Hampshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/19/2017-4/28/2017*		
Silver Spring			FEI NUMBER		
(301) 796-3334			3002949099		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	anarayan , VP Site Head				
FIRM NAME Dr Reddy's I	Laboratories Ltd.	No. 41 Bachupa	ılly Village & Man	dal	
_		Medchal Malka	illy village w Han ijgiri District	uai,	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY Celangana, 500090India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPEC Drug Manufact			
bachuparry,	relangana, 5000901ndia	Drug Manuract	urer		
finished produc	t test results projects, in-process test	results projects,	and stability test resul	lts projects as	
-	ence investigation into an extra peak		•		
chromatograph			USP (b) (4) mg Batch Ni		
(b) (4)	led for shipment to the U.S.				
	•				
e) Your quality	unit does not ensure appropriate pri	vileges are assign	ned to user roles. (b) (4)		
	privileges in your Empower 3 softw			ed to:	
	ration parameters; modifying comp				
	tering running sample sets. Analyst	•			
	meters; modifying component times				
	ng real time review from run sample		Addition, decreasing real t	prot want	
up, and accessin	is real time review from rain sample	5.			
f) Your quality	unit does not regularly review or ev	aluate user roles a	and privileges assigne	ed to users of	
software applica	ations used in HPLC and GC testing	such as Assay, F	Related Substance, and	d Residual	
	used for the release of drug products	_			
g) Your QC Sup	pervisor stated your analysts, as a sta	ındard practice, c	conduct trial auto-inte	gration of	
sample sets in the	ne preview window within the Empe	ower 3 software a	application used with	instruments	
	and GCs to conduct product release		•	nent to the	
U.S., prior to processing and saving data. Trial auto-integrations are not saved.					
OBSERVATIO	DNI 4				
	ease of drug product for distribution	do not include ar	propriete laboratory	determination	
_	conformance to the final specification	•		icterimation	
or satisfactory c	omormanee to the imai specification	ns prior to release			
Specifically, yo	u do not always follow official USP	monographs who	en testing drug produc	cts for release	
and distribution	to the U.S. in that from the time (b) (4	for ^{(b}	mg wa	as approved on	
(b) (4)	until sometime after September	01, 2015 analyst	s used a hair dryer to	dry your	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	Angela E Glenn, Investigator	•	4/28/2017	4/28/2017	
OF THIS PAGE	Cheryl A Clausen, Generic Dr	ug User Fee	X Angela E Glenn	-	
	Amendments (GDUFA)		Angela E Glenn Investigator Signed by: Angela E. Glenn -5		
FODM FD 4 (62 (62 (62)	Three	DECTIONAL OPERA		PAGE 1 CE 2 PAGE 2	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERV	ATTUNS	PAGE 3 OF 8 PAGES	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	ND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
10903 New Ham Silver Spring	ampshire Ave,Bldg 51,Rm 4225		4/19/20 FEI NUMBER	017-4/28/2017*	
	Fax: (301) 847-8738		3002949099		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	I TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	canarayan , VP Site Head				
FIRM NAME	Janarayan , vi bree nead	STREET ADDRESS			
Dr. Reddy's I	Laboratories Ltd.			y Village & Man	dal,
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	TRY	Medchal I	Malkajg: INT INSPECTED	iri District	
	Celangana, 500090India	Drug Man	ufacture	er	
working standar identification of OBSERVATIO	by IR.	specified in	USP (b) (4)	> monograph fo	or
The responsibili	ties and procedures applicable to th	e quality co	ntrol uni	t are not fully follo	owed.
a) During testing intending the water bath was not clear as Dissolution Tes Supervisor revied documenting the b) During the above the sample arm	required in your written procedure ter. I also observed unidentified whe wed the instrument set-up and appreciate unclear water in the water bath.	t, on April 2 ter as clear. for operation it ish to veed the and the arm on the tense the sar	ablets US 20, 2017 g I observed and call floating alyst to p e sample on the call and call an	in the water bath or collector would not the sample tubes.	ded the water water bath ectrolab Your QC esting without of move and However,
-	not document either occurrence on re for documentation of analytical d	_	cal works	sheets as required l	oy your
written procedu	re for documentation of analytical d	ata.			
c) After maintenance service on the Electrolab Dissolution Tester, your Lab Support Team did not calibrate the instrument as required by your written procedure for operation and calibration of the Electrolab Dissolution Tester. The head of your QC laboratory provided written documentation contradicting your written procedure stating it was not necessary to calibrate the instrument after maintenance.					
d) Your Lab Support Team did not calibrate pH meter QCE832 from March 23, 2017 through April 19, 2017 as required by your written procedure for operation and calibration of pH meters. I asked the Head					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Angela E Glenn, Investigator Cheryl A Clausen, Generic Dr Amendments (GDUFA)		ree	4/28/2017 X Angela E Glenn Angela E Genn Investigator Spired by: Angela E. Genn -S	DATE ISSUED 4/28/2017

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 4 OF 8 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN S ADMINISTRATION	ERVICES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/19/2017-4/28/2017*		
Silver Spring	gs, MD 20993		4/19/2017-4/28/2017* FEI NUMBER 3002949099		
(301) 796-3334	4 Fax: (301) 847-8738		3002949099		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
Mr. V. Venkat	tanarayan , VP Site Head	STREET ADDRESS			
Dr. Reddy's I	Laboratories Ltd.	No 41 Bachu Medchal Mal	npally Village & Man Lkajgiri District	dal,	
Bachupally,	TRY Telangana, 500090India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS Drug Manufa			
of your QC Lab contradicted you use.	oratory why ^{(b) (4)} calibrations were ur written procedure stating pH met	not performed ers are not cali	l. The Head of your QC brated (b) (4) they are cal	Laboratory librated before	
performed according used, but they dequivalent to particularly, you Analysis in that a new iteration is original CoA for	tion, inspection and checking of autording to a written program designed to not meet requirements to ensure the per records. The quality unit does not adequately of there is no indication on the CoA of its generated from your SAP system	to assure prophat they are tru control the dist r the Record of for the same be mg Batch 1	ribution of CoA's and R f Analysis when a chang atch. As an example, yo Number and re	nic records are enerally ecord of e is made and	
Specifically, yo complete. For emg/b(4) mg (b)(4) mg (c) recommended the identify the root reject the batch, blend uniformit MSAT and a coresults are report	trol unit lacks authority to fully inv ur quality unit does not always ensu example, your OOS investigation for	re all investigate of the correct of	ations are scientifically so and and identify the root cause as the Technology team (MS) ctive action and preventives and the investigation content in the invest	and AT) to we action to ing the average onducted by ay the assay	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Angela E Glenn, Investigator Cheryl A Clausen, Generic Dr Amendments (GDUFA)		A/28/2017 X Angela E Glenn Angela E Glenn Investigator Spined by: Angela E. Glenn -S	DATE ISSUED 4/28/2017	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSE	RVATIONS	PAGE 5 OF 8 PAGES	

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Angela E Glenn, Investig Cheryl A Clausen, Generi Amendments (GDUFA)		Angela E Glenn Angela E Glenn Investigator Signed by: Angela E. Glenn -\$	DATE ISSUED 4/28/2017		
OBSERVATION 10						
Specifically, you do not always establish the reliability of your suppliers CoAs in that you reported total total in Batch Number and the manufacturer's CoA reported total total You did not open an investigation into the variance in test results to evaluate the reliability of the suppliers CoA.						
results are not a	f the reliability of the compone ppropriately validated at approp	priate intervals.	•			
b) The Head of necessary to cal procedure for o	your QC Laboratory provided bibrate your Electrolab Dissolution and calibration of the I	both written and o	oral statements indica	_		
a) I observed yo	performing assigned functions: a) I observed your QC Supervisor approve your Electrolab Dissolution Tester for analysis when the water in the water bath used for testing (b) (4) Tablets USP mg Batch Number intended for shipment to the U. S. market was not clear.					
Specifically, your current training is not sufficient in that employees in supervisory positions such as your QC Supervisor and the Head of your QC Laboratory do not always follow written procedures when						
education, train	ON 8 onsible for supervising the maning and experience to perform to the safety, identity, strength, or	their assigned fun	ctions in such a man	ner as to assure the		
sample size and sampling plan.	sample bias. Your investigation	on did not include	e review and/or revisi	on of your		
Bachupally,	Medchal Malkajgiri District TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED hupally, Telangana, 500090India Drug Manufacturer					
_	Laboratories Ltd. STREET ADDRESS No 41 Bachupally Vi					
Mr. V. Venkat	LTOWHOMREPORTISSUED Canarayan , VP Site Head	•				
Silver Spring	mpshire Ave,Bldg 51,Rm 4225 gs, MD 20993 4 Fax:(301)847-8738		4/19/2017-4/28/2017* FEI NUMBER 3002949099			
10003 Nov. Har	ENUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	17*		

		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC GADMINISTRATION	ES		
1 0 0 0 3 Nov. Har		DATE(S) OF INS			
Silver Spring	as. MD 20993		9/2017-4/28/2017* MBER		
	4 Fax: (301) 847-8738		9099		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Mr. V. Venkat	tanarayan , VP Site Head				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS			
Dr. Reddy's	Laboratories Ltd.	No 41 Bachupally		dal,	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	Medchal Malkajg: TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	IFI DISTIFICE		
Bachupally, 7	Telangana, 500090India	Drug Manufacture	er		
and experience Specifically, yo procedures in the performing assi a) Your analyst (b) (4) market as clear b) Your analyst your analyst income.	gaged in the manufacture and process required to perform their assigned from the process of the performance of the performa	consistent compliance not always follow where water bath used for er intended as not clear. The for calibration and pH electrode after rise	e with your standaritten procedures vertesting (b) (4) I for shipment to the distinction of pH unsing with water a	ard operating when he U. S. meters in that and held the	
	ON 11 s from representative sample lots or dures are not examined visually at le		ducts selected by a	•	
1					
a) On June 23, 2 stated you inspe	u do not examine reserve samples at 2015 and again on June 10, 2016 yo Capsules Batch Number ect the same reserve sample bottle for mination your operator reseals the b	u opened the same re for visual ex or each reserve samp	le visual examinat	le of operator ion. After	
	examination includes reconciliation or capsule appearance description. T Number ncluded verifica		on of	ed with a (b) (4)	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Angela E Glenn, Investigator Cheryl A Clausen, Generic Dr Amendments (GDUFA)		Angela E Glenn Angela E Glenn Investigator Somet by: Angela E. Glenn -5	4/28/2017	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATION		PAGE 7 OF 8 PAGES	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10903 New Hampshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225 4/19/2017-4/28/2017* Silver Springs, MD 20993 3002949099 (301) 796-3334 Fax: (301) 847-8738 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Mr. V. Venkatanarayan , VP Site Head STREET ADDRESS Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd. No 41 Bachupally Village & Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTE Bachupally, Telangana, 500090India Drug Manufacturer and banded with a (b) (4) The visual examination does not include examination for evidence of deterioration or other abnormalities. *DATES OF INSPECTION 4/19/2017(Wed),4/20/2017(Thu),4/21/2017(Fri),4/24/2017(Mon),4/25/2017(Tue),4/26/2017(Wed),4/27/ 2017(Thu),4/28/2017(Fri) X Cheryl A Clausen Cheryl A Clausen Generic Drug User Fee Amendments (GDUFA) Signed by: Cheryl A. Clausen -S EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE DATE ISSUED SEE REVERSE Angela E Glenn, Investigator 4/28/2017 OF THIS PAGE Cheryl A Clausen, Generic Drug User Fee X Angela E Glenn Amendments (GDUFA) Angela E Glenn

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 8 OF 8 PAGES